

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 991/2023

Reenu D/o Sh. Ashok W/o Sh. Sunil Yadav, Aged About 29 Years,
R/o Village Kanwarpura, Tehsil Kotputli District Jaipur, Presently
District Kotputli-Behror (Raj.)

----Petitioner

Versus

1. Sh. Hemant Kumar Gera, Principal Secretary, Department Of Personnel, Govt. Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.)
2. Sh. Akhil Arora, Principal Secretary, Department Of Social Justice And Empowerment, Govt. Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.)
3. Sh. Shubham Chaudhary, District Collector, Kotputli-Behror, (Raj.)
4. Sh. Mukut Singh, S.d.o. Kotputli- District Kotputli-Behror (Raj.)
5. Sh. Shaurab Gurjar, Tehsildar, Kotputli, District Kotputli-Behror (Raj.)
6. Smt. Usha Sharma, Chief Secretary, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.)
7. State Of Rajasthan Through Secretary, Department Of Personnel, Govt. Of Rajasthan, Government Sectariat, Jaipur (Raj.)

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	: Mr. Vijay Singh Yadav
For Respondent(s)	: Mr. Manvendra Singh Choudhary with Mr. Manoj Kumar for Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG Ms. Tanvisha Pant for Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

04/05/2026

1. Learned counsel for the respondents, at the outset submitted that in compliance of order dated 26.07.2023, Sub-Divisional Officer, Kotputli has passed order dated 21.11.2023, whereby the application submitted by the petitioner for issuance of EWS certificate has been rejected.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner objected that the application has been wrongly rejected in ignorance of prevailing law.

3. Be that as it may, this Court finds that the directions given by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in order dated 26.07.2023 were that the competent authority shall make necessary inquiry and in case, the petitioner is entitled for the purpose of issuing certificate of EWS category, necessary certificate shall be issued. Thus, the directions were to make an inquiry and pass an appropriate order.

4. This Court finds that order dated 21.11.2023 has been passed by the respondents and in case, the petitioner is aggrieved by order dated 21.11.2023, he can challenge the same by way of maintaining a substantive writ petition and no grievance in this regard can be raised in the present contempt petition.

5. In view of above, there appears to be no deliberate or wilful disobedience on the part of the respondents. Hence, the contempt petition is hereby dismissed.

6. Notices stand discharged.

7. However, it is made clear that mere dismissal of this contempt petition would not curtail the rights of the petitioner to challenge order dated 21.11.2023 in accordance with law.

(ANAND SHARMA),J